

SECTION-IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS. 18470-18473 & 18478-18481 OF 2013
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AHMAD MAKLAI & ORS. ETC. ...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

MR. FAREED ABDUL LATIF NOORANI & ORS. ETC. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 03rd May, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Delay condoned.

Issue notice on the special leave petitions as well as prayer for interim relief. Dasti service, in addition, is allowed.”

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that there are seven respondents in the matter above-mentioned. All are common respondents except respondent No. 5 in SLP (C) Nos. 18470-18473 of 2013 and Respondent No.2 in SLP (C) Nos. 18478-18481 of 2013. Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Advocate has filed caveat and vakalatnama on behalf of common respondent Nos. 1 in SLP (C) Nos. 18470-18473 of 2013 and respondent No.6 in SLP (C) Nos. 18478-18481 of 2013 and also filed counter affidavit in SLP (C) Nos. 18478-18481 of 2013 and also filed counter affidavit on behalf of common respondent No.2 in SLP (C) Nos. 18470-18473 of 2013 and respondent No.5 in SLP (C) Nos. 18478-18481 of 2013, but he has not filed vakalatnama on behalf of above mentioned respondents. Both the counter affidavits have been included in the relevant matter. A.D. cards duly signed have been received from respondent Nos. 3 to 6 in SLP (C) Nos. 18470-18473 of 2013 and respondent Nos. 1 to 4 in SLP (C) Nos. 18478-18481 of 2013. Counsel for the petitioner has filed an affidavit of dasti with proof in respect of all the respondents in both the matters but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner in SLP (C) Nos. 18470-18473 of 2013 has filed an application for permission to filed additional documents alongwith proposed documents. The said documents have been included in the paper books.

It is lastly submitted that Mr. E.C. Agrawala, counsel for the petitioner in SLP (C) Nos. 18478-18481 of 2013 has on 22.08.2014 filed an application for cancellation of date for the captioned matter and requested for adjournment by 4 weeks for filing rejoinder affidavit. The said application is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Service of notice is complete in both the matters.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 26th day of August, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

M/S. Lawyers Knit & Co., Advocates.

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Advocate

Mr. E. C. Agrawala, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR